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Billing for separate procedures: 
When and how by Heather B. Freeland Correspondent
Of the bundling edits introduced with the Correct Coding Initiative‚ the separate procedures bundle is the one that most affects the ophthalmic community.
Since the initiation of the Correct Coding Initiative (CCI) bundles in January 1996‚ certain procedures are no longer billable in addition to the primary surgical procedure. There are several types of bundling edits in addition to the most recognized — Mutually Exclusive and Most Extensive. The separate procedures bundle is the one edit that most affects the ophthalmic community. There are approximately 32 ophthalmic procedures listed in the American Medical Association’s Current Procedural Terminology manual with the phrase “separate procedure” in the description. The most common codes are for the paracentesis of the anterior chamber (65800-65815)‚ severing of adhesions (65860-65880)‚ and injections (66020‚ 66030‚ 67025‚ 67500). 

When a procedure with a description that includes the phrase “separate procedure” is performed in addition to another service within the same section of the eye‚ it is considered an integral part of the primary‚ or more comprehensive‚ procedure and should not be billed separately. The Health Care Financing Administration has stated that if the separate procedure is documented as being a distinctly and truly separate procedure‚ it is billable. The appropriate modifiers are the anatomical “E” modifiers for the separate eyelids‚ RT/LT for each side of the body‚ or 59 for within the same eye.
An example of what not to bill would be when the separate procedure performed was necessary to access the surgical site‚ such as the severing of anterior adhesions prior to a filter procedure. The synechiolysis is not billable separately. In this instance‚ the only appropriate code would be Trabeculectomy ab externo with scarring from previous ocular surgery or trauma‚ code 66172. The relative values for the more extensive code include values for the additional work needed to perform surgery in an eye with adhesions or scarring. Therefore‚ the Anterior synechiolysis‚ code 65870‚ would be bundled with the more extensive service. The use of any modifier in this instance would not be honored by any carrier auditor in a post-payment review.
A billable scenario would be the performance of the anterior chamber tap and vitreous tap on the same eye for the patient suspected as having endophthalmitis. The Anterior chamber tap‚ code 65800‚ includes the phrase “separate procedure” and could be denied as a bundled service with the Vitreous tap‚ code 67015. The former procedure is performed to obtain a specimen for culture of the aqueous and the latter is performed through a pars plana incision to obtain a vitreous specimen for culture. These procedures meet the separate‚ distinct services definitions — the first is within the anterior segment and the other is through a separate incision and in the posterior segment. The 59 modifier‚ Distinct Procedural Service, would be appended to the anterior chamber tap to identify its billable status.
Other separate procedures that cannot be billed in addition to more extensive procedures are the injections of medication‚ codes 66030 or 67028‚ in conjunction with surgical procedures. The injection of an antibiotic during a cataract procedure would not be considered a distinctly separate service since it is performed within the same segment of the eye and is used to enhance the outcome of the surgery. Therefore‚ it could not be considered a separate procedure and is not billable.
In conclusion
In order to bill any procedure that includes the phrase “separate procedure‚” the operative report must document the separateness of the service from the primary‚ more extensive, procedure. Appending a modifier to the code to receive payment when the documentation does not support the procedure as a distinct‚ stand-alone service‚ will result in a request for a refund from the carrier in a post-payment audit‚ as well as allegations of fragmentation‚ which is subject to severe penalties under the Civil False Claims Act.
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Reimbursement Realities
Coding Update 2002, Part II

by Riva Lee Asbell Correspondent

CMS makes major changes in coding diagnoses for diagnostic tests.

Clarification
In the December Reimbursement Realities column, Coding update 2002, Part I, under Glaucoma screening benefit, the author requests that the following bullet point of information be deleted.

• Patient has specific complaint or symptom that might indicate glaucoma or to monitor an existing medical condition of an individual who has had a history of elevated pressure or other signs of possible glaucoma

Here is more of the new information that you will need for this year.

New global periods
Laser trabeculoplasty, Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) code 65855, has had its global period reduced to 10 days. This means that you can bill for postoperative visits after this time.

Remember that oculophotodynamic therapy (code 67221) has a global period of zero days, as does the new code for the second eye at the same session (code 67225).

New modifiers
Modifier –60 (altered surgical field) has been deleted and the prior wording of Modifier –22 has been reinstated. Modifier –60 was never acknowledged by Medicare.

Modifier –62 has been revised. The new description reads: When two surgeons work together as primary surgeons performing distinct part(s) of a procedure, each surgeon should report his/her distinct operative work by adding the modifier –62 to the procedure code and any associated add-on code(s) for that procedure, as long as both surgeons continue to work together as primary surgeons. Each surgeon should report the co-surgery once using the same procedure code. If additional procedure(s), including add-on procedure(s), are performed during the same surgical session, separate code(s) may also be reported with the modifier –62 added. Modifier 09962 may be used as an alternative to modifier –62. Note: If a co-surgeon acts as an assistant in the performance of additional procedure(s) during the same surgical session, those services may be reported using separate procedure code(s) with the modifier –80 or –82 added, as appropriate.

Essentially, this indicates that within the same operation, a surgeon can be a co-surgeon for certain parts of the procedure and be an assistant surgeon at others. This probably has the most application for ophthalmology in oculoplastics.

Program Memorandum B-01-58 from Medicare, dated Sept. 25, 2001 stipulates two new modifiers:

GY — Item or service statutorily excluded or does not meet the definition of any Medicare benefit.

GZ — Item or service expected to be denied as not reasonable and necessary.

The memorandum specifies that modifier –GY should be used when the practitioner wants to indicate that the item or service is statutorily noncovered, as defined in the Program Integrity Manual, or is not a Medicare benefit.

Modifier –GZ should be used when you want to indicate to Medicare that you expect that the item or service will be denied as not reasonable and necessary and you have not had an Advance Beneficiary Notification (ABN) signed by the beneficiary. When you do have an ABN on file, continue to use modifier –GA. 

The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services has issued a new ABN, which is available on the American Society of Cataract and Refractive Surgery/American Society of Ophthalmic Administrators web site, www.ascrs.org or www.asoa.org. 

New instructions for use of CPT for coding
There has been a revision in the instructions for the use of CPT; it reads:

Select the name of the procedure or service that accurately identifies the service performed. Do not select a CPT code that merely approximates the service provided. If no such procedure or service exists, then report the service using the appropriate unlisted procedure or service code. In surgery, it may be an operation; in medicine, a diagnostic or therapeutic procedure; in radiology, a radiograph. …
The unlisted codes are the ones that end in “99,” such as, 67999 Unlisted procedure, eyelids.
This is a difficult situation, since Medicare claims with unlisted codes must be submitted manually with supporting documentation and may very well get lost in the shuffle. The technology is always far ahead of the assignment of codes. Medicare officials thought too few unlisted codes were being submitted for payment, triggering the change in instructions.

Coding for diagnostic tests ordered due to signs and/or symptoms
Medicare has clarified its guidelines for diagnosis coding of diagnostic tests. If the physician has a confirmed diagnosis based on the results of the diagnostic test, the diagnosis should be reported as the primary diagnosis, while signs and/or symptoms may be reported as secondary diagnoses. However, if the diagnostic test did not provide a diagnosis or was normal, the interpreting physician should code the sign(s) or symptom(s) that prompted the study. If the study is normal or nondiagnostic, but the referring physician recorded a suspected, probable, or rule-out diagnosis as the reason for ordering the test, then the sign(s) and/or symptom(s) should be used as the diagnosis.

Audit target for 2002
The Office of the Inspector General has announced its work plan for the year. Its audits will focus on use of ABN, physicians at teaching hospitals (teaching physician documentation), billing for residents’ services as moonlighters, consultations, and evaluation/management coding.

This fulfills my original prediction that there would be a major focus on auditing these codes, since the new guidelines for consultations came out in August 1999. This would be a good time to review my columns on consultations (EyeWorld, April and June 2001).

This is a big year with lots of changes — it definitely is going to require some study. Good luck, and I wish each of you a very happy, healthy New Year. 
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Reimbursement Realities
Evaluation/management coding: Medical decision making and complying with the Table of Risk

by Riva Lee Asbell Correspondent


Here is help in understanding the often elusive principles behind medical decision making
  

Medical decision making is the most difficult of the three key components in evaluation/management (E/M) coding to comprehend‚ mostly because it is less quantifiable than the other two key components (history and examination). The tables summarize medical decision making based on Medicare’s audit guidelines.
The summary table (see page 62) provides a grid for the data from the other tables and is used to calculate the final level of four types of medical decision making: straightforward‚ low complexity‚ moderate complexity‚ and high complexity.
The three components used to determine the level of risk are the number of diagnoses or management options‚ the amount and/or complexity of data‚ and the highest level of risk.

The overall level of medical decision making is determined by using the highest two of the three components.

Tables A and B are self-explanatory. 
Table C is the Table of Risk approved by the Health Care Financing Administration and the American Medical Association. There are four levels (minimal‚ low‚ moderate‚ and high) and three categories (presenting problem[s]‚ diagnostic procedure[s] ordered‚ and management option[s] selected. Whichever of the three is the column with the highest level of risk determines the overall level of risk that is carried forward to the Summary Table in the row for 
Table C.

The two areas that seem the most troublesome for ophthalmology are defining chronic illnesses and deciding the level of surgery.

Chronic illnesses
Chronic illnesses should be illnesses the ophthalmologist treats‚ such as glaucoma‚ cataract‚ or recurrent corneal erosion. Incidental problems should not be counted just to enhance the risk level‚ which is also influenced by the state of the illness — whether it is stable‚ improving‚ or worsening. So a +1 nuclear sclerosis is considered a minimal risk; a moderate risk would be a +3 nuclear sclerosis that is causing difficulties where the decision is made to schedule surgery. A stable glaucoma would be a minimal risk; a glaucoma that is not in control and requires a change of medication would be a moderate risk.
Level of surgery

There are four management options for minor and major surgery: minor surgery with no identified risk factors‚ minor surgery with identified risk factors‚ major surgery with no identified risk factors‚ and major surgery with identified risk factors. The fifth classification is emergency major surgery.

Risk factors do not mean what a risk management agent would define as risk factors. The intended meaning is that the likelihood that complications would occur with that surgery in that patient is high for these circumstances in this patient. This is not to be confused with the fact that there are risks inherent in all surgeries‚ but rather the likelihood is that this patient has a greater chance than average of not doing well. A patient with a standard cataract who is scheduled for surgery would fall into the moderate risk category (elective major surgery with no identified risk factors) and a patient who had lost an eye secondary to an expulsive hemorrhage during cataract surgery and who has had glaucoma surgery in the other eye‚ complicated by a severe chronic uveitis‚ would be in the high-risk category (elective major surgery with identified risk factors) when that patient is scheduled to have the second eye operated upon.

Thus‚ the final level of medical decision making is calculated by determining which two levels are the highest; the lower of the two becomes the level of medical decision making. If there are two circles in one column in the summary table‚ then that is the level of medical decision making. So‚ if number of management options = limited‚ amount and complexity of data = minimal‚ and highest risk = low‚ the final level of medical decision making would be low complexity. If number of management options = multiple, amount and complexity of data = minimal, and highest risk = high, the final level of medical decision making would be moderate complexity.

Hopefully, this will provide some clarification to help you with your evaluation and management coding.
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Reimbursement Realities
Updates for 2001 by Riva Lee Asbell Correspondent

Look out for important coding changes as you begin billing in the new year.

The new year always brings some coding changes, and this year’s changes are few, but significant. Some work involves learning the changes; other work entails retroactive projects.

New Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) codes 
66982 Extracapsular cataract extraction removal with insertion of intraocular lens prosthesis (one-stage procedure), manual or mechanical technique (e.g., irrigation and aspiration or phacoemulsification) complex, requiring devices or techniques not generally used in routine cataract surgery (e.g., iris expansion device, suture support for intraocular lens, endocapsular rings, or primary posterior capsulorrhexis) or performed on patients in the amblyogenic developmental stage.
The new code is for those cases in which difficulty is anticipated, poor outcomes are expected, and higher risk is anticipated. The intent is that it should not be used in those instances when complications are incurred intraoperatively. All pediatric cataracts are included in this code. The CPT Editorial Panel has a policy of not including age-specific references in its code descriptions and, thus, the fancy wording.

67221 Destruction of localized lesion of choroid (e.g., choroidal neovascularization); photodynamic therapy (includes intravenous infusion).
This is the code to be used for ocular photodynamic therapy (OPT). The acronym OPT has replaced PDT in Medicare’s usage. The fee includes the infusion, but does not include the supply. The supply is billed using code J3490. If other drugs receive approval for this usage, use those codes. Be sure to check your local carrier’s policy, for many carriers now have specific policies in place. For the second eye done at the same time, the Health Care Financing Administration has assigned a special G-code, G0184 (Destruction of localized lesion of choroids [e.g., choroidal neovascularization]; ocular photodynamic therapy [includes intravenous infusion] other eye). Add-on codes do not take modifier –51.

As far as other treatment modalities are concerned (transpupillary thermal treatment, laser treatment of feeder vessels, laser treatment of drusen), Medicare stated in its last Program Memorandum that it would be up to the individual carrier to decide on coverage for these procedures.

HCFA has issued temporary G-codes to be used with these procedures. They are:

G0185 Destruction of localized lesion of choroid (e.g., choroidal neovascularization); transpupillary thermotherapy, one or more sessions.
G0186 Destruction of localized lesion of choroid (e.g., choroidal neovascularization); photocoagulation, feeder vessel technique, one or more sessions.
G0187 Destruction of macular drusen, photocoagulation, one or more sessions.
Non-Medicare insurers may vary and determine individually what codes to use and what to cover.

New ICD-9 diagnosis codes
Three new diagnosis codes are of interest to ophthalmology:

372.81 Conjunctivochalasis 

372.89 Other disorders of conjunctiva

V45.78 Acquired absence of organ, eye

There has been more emphasis on correct diagnosis coding, especially avoiding the use of truncated diagnoses, which are those with fewer than five digits, when a five-digit diagnosis is available.

These codes have been available for use since Oct. 1.

Correct coding initiative bundles
When billing for two office visits on the same day by the same provider in the practice, use modifier –25 or the second service will be denied as a duplicate service. Be sure to ascertain that two visits/consults on the same day by the different providers are not being denied.

This goes to press before the New Year, and in Version 6.3, the radiology procedures (including A-scans, B-scans, etc.) are bundled with office visits/consultations. You must append modifier –25 or the office visit/consult will be denied. This bundling was originally scheduled to be implemented for all the special diagnostic tests in ophthalmology, such as visual fields, fluorescein angiography, etc.; however, HCFA decided to implement all diagnostic tests for all the specialties except ophthalmology in Version 6.3. It may be implemented in future versions, and one should look out for this.

Evaluation and management services
Clarification of the definition of a new patient has been stated with the following revision:

“Solely for the purpose of distinguishing between new and established patients, professional services are those face-to-face services rendered by a physician and reported by a specific CPT code(s).”

Read the definitions of new and established patients in your CPT books.

Oculoplastic surgery
Coding for oculoplastic procedures has regained first place on my list of most difficult subspecialties to code. Some very significant revisions/clarifications have been made. Benign or malignant lesions requiring intermediate or complex closure are to be reported in addition to the excision codes. This is not necessarily true when performing various reconstructive procedures, such as rotation flaps, z-plasty, etc.

Deep debridement codes (11043, 11044) may be used in conjunction with wound repair; however, superficial debridement is bundled.

Visual screening codes
There is one new code for visual screening: 99172. This code is not for ophthalmologists’ use, but is to be used in occupational and environmental medicine. Neither is visual screening code 99173 intended for use by ophthalmologists. This is intended to serve as a code for testing vision in the pediatric age group. Neither code is to be used with another E/M service (i.e., eye codes, ophthalmology codes, special diagnostic tests).

Homework
One of the hardest jobs is going after money retroactively, and this is precisely what must be done to be paid for 67038 Vitrectomy pars plana approach; with epiretinal membrane peeling, when you billed it in conjunction with 67108 Repair of retina detachment by vitrectomy, etc. The two codes were bundled in version 6.2, which was not implemented until Sept. 5. You can be paid for those denials, but the processing is not automatic; you must appeal or bill for the procedures, whichever is most appropriate.
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Reimbursement Realities
Medicare audit targets in 2001, Part III: Ophthalmology office visits and consultations

by Riva Lee Asbell Correspondent

Ophthalmology codes and E/M services are increasingly being audited.

Double your money on visual fields: I have had many inquiries about billing for two visual fields when doing visual fields for blepharoplasty/ptosis — one with the eyelids in the normal position, demonstrating a superior visual field loss, and the second set with the eyelids taped or held up so that the full field is charted. Some carriers do pay for both sets, and this would be billed by appending modifier –76 (repeat procedure or service by the same physician) to the second claim. Be sure to check with your carrier — some will pay and others will not.

CPT codes 
92004/92014/92002/92012
In your Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) manual, there are extensive definitions for ophthalmological services, also referred to as the eye codes or ophthalmology codes. Many practitioners have not paid particular attention to the CPT definitions or adhered to individual carrier policies. However, eye code audits are starting to surface. The CPT definitions are broken and poorly crafted, but they are there, and they are incorporated into almost all local carrier policies. Audits are being conducted based on them. Carriers (Wisconsin Physicians Service Insurance Co. and Kansas Medicare are among the most prominent) have put out notices of increased audits for eye codes.

Remember these key points
Make sure you have medical necessity for all the individual elements for the level you choose to bill.

Technicians frequently forget to do confrontation fields and, to a lesser extent, basic sensorimotor examination. The physician needs to fill those in if the comprehensive codes are to be billed (92004/92014).

Carriers screen for the frequency of the comprehensive eye codes. Usually, any more than two services per year will be denied or down-coded.

The new audits focus on the phrase, “It always includes initiation of diagnostic and treatment programs.” This has been interpreted by at least one carrier to mean that if you do not initiate a diagnosis or treatment program, even if it is a nonbillable (to Medicare) service, such as a refraction, an audit would down-code the comprehensive eye code to 92002, 92012, or a lower-level evaluation/management code.

E/M codes
Many practices still have not mastered the basic requirements of evaluation and management coding. You should comply with the documentation guidelines the Health Care Financing Administration and the American Medical Association issued in 1997 for E/M codes, and many carriers have local medical review policies for ophthalmology codes. The E/M codes will be effective for some time — at least through 2001 and probably well into 2002.

A great deal of legal compliance work is being generated by practices under audit for various problems associated with both sets of codes. The E/M Level 5 codes are often audit triggers.

CPT defines the various Level 5 office visits/consultations codes this way:

99245 Office consultation for a new or established patient, which requires these three key components:

• A comprehensive history,
• A comprehensive examination, and
• Medical decision making of high complexity.

99205 Office or other outpatient visit for the evaluation and management of a new patient, which requires these three key components:

• A comprehensive history,
• A comprehensive examination, and
• Medical decision making of high complexity.

99215 Office or other outpatient visit for the evaluation and management of an established patient, which requires at least two of these three key components:

• A comprehensive history,
• A comprehensive examination, and
• Medical decision making of high complexity.

In Medicare’s auditing procedures, a practitioner will seldom have met the requirements for 99245 — due to a conflict of interpretation of high risk. In the majority of cases, it is prudent to use 99244.

Some carriers (i.e., Wisconsin) prohibit use of level 4/5 E/M codes and comprehensive eye codes (92004/92014) when billing extended ophthalmoscopy. Be sure to know your carrier’s regulations.

Some coding courses have advocated using 99215, stating that you can use your previously taken comprehensive history and perform a comprehensive examination, thus meeting the two-thirds requirement. Billing 99215, using a brief notation that a previously taken history was reviewed, accompanied by a comprehensive examination that may or may not be medically necessary, will surely lead to serious problems. The 1997 Documentation Guidelines state, “Because the level of E/M service is dependent on two or three key components, performance and documentation of one component (e.g., examination) at the highest level does not necessarily mean that the encounter in its entirety qualifies for the highest level of E/M service.”

Medicare has audited and penalized many well-intentioned practices for using this reasoning. When billing for follow-up patients who are being followed at frequent intervals, there is seldom enough severity to warrant using code 99215.

CPT codes 99214 and 99233
Medicare has announced that these two codes are the focus of intensified audits in 2001.

The CPT definitions are:

99214 Office or other outpatient visit for the evaluation and management of an established patient, which requires at least two of these three key components:

• A detailed history,
• A detailed examination, and
• Medical decision making of moderate complexity.

99233 Subsequent hospital care, per day, for the evaluation and management of a patient, which requires at least two of these three key components:

• A detailed history,
• A detailed examination, and
• Medical decision making of moderate complexity.

When billing code 99214, one needs a detailed examination (nine elements) and moderate-level medical decision making. Under the 1997 guidelines, medical decision making uses three tables — for ophthalmology, Tables A and C usually suffice. In order to have moderate-level medical decision making, you need three points in Table A. The algorithm works out that one needs to be following a patient for three chronic (ophthalmic) illnesses that warrant following or one condition that is worsening and one that is stable. Practitioners often forget about Table A and just use the Table of Risk (Table C). Be sure all your points add up. (For detailed article on medical decision making see EyeWorld, November 1998.)

In the past few years, I have seen many different types of audits, ranging from qui tam to prepayment to utilization. Compliance programs emphasize external and internal auditing. It is a good idea to get your chart documentation and coding in order, using some of these audit programs.
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Reimbursement Realities
Glaucoma screening benefit

by Riva Lee Asbell Correspondent

Medicare now covers glaucoma screening exams — with caveats

In the December 2001 Reimbursement Realities column, Coding update 2002, Part I, on page 55, code number 67255 should be 67225. EyeWorld regrets the error.

For the first time in ophthalmology, Medicare has covered a screening test. Under section B3 2320 of the Medicare Carrier’s Manual, screening tests are noncovered services. However, effective Jan. 1, Medicare began coverage of screening glaucoma services with two Health Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS, level II) codes:

G0117 — Glaucoma screening for high-risk patients furnished by an optometrist or ophthalmologist
G0118 — Glaucoma screening for high-risk patients furnished under the direct supervision of an optometrist or ophthalmologist
There has been a lot of confusion regarding interpretation of some of the provisions in the final rule; I suggest you read it, online in the Nov. 1, 2001 issue of the Federal Register, under Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, at www.access.gpo.gov/su_docs/fedreg/a01110c.html.

Providers
For code G0117, the service must be performed by an optometrist or an ophthalmologist.

For code G0118, the service may be performed by auxiliary personnel, under direct supervision of an optometrist or ophthalmologist, who are legally authorized to perform these services under state law (or the state regulatory mechanism provided by state law) of the state in which the services are furnished, as would otherwise be covered if furnished by a physician or incident to a physician’s professional service. However, this code is impossible to use, as is discussed later.

Eligibility requirements
Eligible patients must meet one of the three following criteria: a family history of glaucoma, having diabetes mellitus, or being at least 50 years old and of African-American heritage. The language states, “individuals in the following high-risk categories” in order to allow for expansion of categories. At this writing, there are no further covered categories. The patients do not have to have ocular symptoms.

The benefit may be performed annually in persons who have not had another eye examination within the 11 months that have passed following the month in which the last covered glaucoma screening examination was performed. Counting begins after the month in which the previous covered screening procedure was performed.

Examination requirements
The examination requirements are a dilated eye examination with an intraocular pressure measurement and a direct ophthalmoscopic examination or slitlamp biomicroscopic examination.

National Correct Coding 
Initiative edits
The codes G0117 and G0118 are bundled with all outpatient evaluation and management (E/M) services as well as the Ophthalmology (Eye) Codes (92004, 92014, 92002, 92012).

Therefore, the service cannot be billed in addition to other office visits/consultations performed by the same physician/physician group on the same day.

The current categories of service are bundled with the glaucoma screening benefit: E/M outpatient visits (new, established, confirmatory, outpatient consultations); general ophthalmological services (eye codes); comprehensive, subsequent, and discharge nursing facility assessments/services; domiciliary, rest home, or custodial care services in new or established patients; home visits.

In addition, the following diagnostic tests are bundled with the codes: 92100 (serial tonometry), 92120 (tonography), 92130 (tonography with water provocation), and 92140 (provocative tests for glaucoma without tonography).

Diagnosis codes
The diagnosis code that renders the claim payable is V80.1. Instructions to carriers state to return claims with any other diagnosis to the provider as unprocessable.

Payment
The national average for G0117 is $52.13 for nonfacility (most private practices) and $24.98 for facility.

Deductibles and coinsurance
Payment will be made under the Medicare physician fee schedule. Deductible and coinsurance payments will apply. The Medicare- limiting charge will apply when assignment is not accepted.

Clarifications
Most patients established to the practice who are on Medicare have other ocular problems for which they are being followed and, thus, there is no medical necessity for a glaucoma screening, since the glaucoma screening exam requirements are included in the both the E/M services and the comprehensive and even intermediate eye examinations. This eliminates the choice of billing for the glaucoma screening benefit in many patients, since it is the lowest paying of the options.

The intent of the benefit is not to provide glaucoma screening services in established patients being followed with other ocular diagnoses. If a diabetic patient has been examined within the past year by an ophthalmologist or optometrist due to the diabetes, glaucoma screening services should not be applied. This is based on the components of the glaucoma screening test, i.e., intraocular pressure measurement and dilated fundus examination, already being components of the E/M and general ophthalmologic service codes provided to the Medicare patient that year, and, therefore, the glaucoma screening has been accomplished and reimbursed.

Most patients coming in for an ocular examination that did not require a dilated eye examination should not be asked to return the next day for a glaucoma screening exam. This would be considered abusive of the benefit since, if there was a complaint and a further history elicited warranting a more-extensive examination, those elements of the examination should be performed at that time. There will be exceptions to established patients being eligible for the benefit, such as a conjunctivitis patient who might need to return for the glaucoma screening; however, for the most part, established patients will not be eligible.

Some providers have thought that if the patient has not had a dilated eye examination within the past year, there would be eligibility. Rather, eligibility is determined by whether the patient fits into the categories eligible for the benefit. Even if a patient has not had a dilated examination within the past year, if he or she does not fit the eligibility requirements, the benefit cannot be applied. In an established patient, if the history taken at a given visit shows he or she is eligible for the glaucoma screening benefit due to family history of glaucoma, etc., then the service should be performed at that time. There is no limit to what services can be performed during a given examination, as long as there is medical necessity, even if it is not related in the chief complaint for that service.

Another major issue is that auxiliary personnel cannot provide the test unless the physician examines the patient first. This is due to the examination requirement of dilated fundus examination. Although the rule gives a code for auxiliary personnel to perform the service, this category of personnel is generally not licensed by any state regulatory agency and is not permitted to order medications, including eyedrops. The response to numerous queries on this, presented in the Federal Register, states, “The regulation is drafted based on the statutory provision; however, it does not supersede any state laws or licensing requirements.”

It is important to be cognizant of the intricacies of the regulations for the glaucoma screening benefit and to be meticulous in its application and your chart documentation.
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Reimbursement Realities
The eye codes revisited, part II
As we saw in Part I, the requirements of the eye codes vary from carrier to carrier, but have the same national requirements as listed in the Current Procedural Terminology. Most eyecare professionals believe the eye codes are easier to use — a concept that is accurate in only some respects. 

Medical necessity
The term “medical necessity” has been bandied about extensively without good comprehension of what Medicare means. It is an obscure concept, even for Medicare, but one that surfaces constantly.

Medicare states that all services must be medically necessary and medically reasonable — and this broad concept gives it a lot of leeway in interpreting coding, chart documentation, and its decisions for audit and payment. It is not a matter of what a physician deems is “good medicine” or medically appropriate. Rather, the service must be warranted in Medicare’s opinion. 

Denials for services made on the basis of the lack of medical necessity are being used more often when Medicare performs audits.

When dealing with evaluation/management services or general ophthalmological services, not only does the service (office visits, consultations, etc.) have to be medically necessary, but so do the elements within the service, such as confrontation fields and sensorimotor evaluation. As an example, there would be no medical necessity for performing confrontation fields in a patient being followed for glaucoma with automated visual fields. In a patient with a unilateral choroidal nevus, there would be no medical necessity to perform extended ophthalmoscopy in the other eye.

Initiation of diagnostic and treatment programs
Several years ago, audits of the comprehensive eye codes (92004/92014) began, with resulting down-coding of claims based on the lack of initiation of a diagnostic or treatment program. Comprehensive ophthalmology codes (92004, 92014) should meet the mandate of always including initiation of diagnostic and treatment programs that are defined as including “the prescription of medication and arranging for special diagnostic or treatment services, consultations, laboratory procedures, and radiological services.” The diagnostic or treatment program does not have to be a reimbursable service; refraction would count. Ordering all the special ophthalmic diagnostic tests, such as visual fields, extended ophthalmoscopy, etc., is considered to be initiating a treatment program. An order such as “Return PRN” or “Return to clinic in 1 year” would not be an initiation of a diagnostic or treatment program.

Local medical review policies, chart documentation, and diagnoses
Many of the carriers have a local medical review policy (LMRP) in place for the eye codes. It is essential that each provider visits the web site of his/her carrier and reviews that policy, if one exists. Then be sure to adapt your chart documentation to incorporate all the requirements. It is now 5 years since forced entry forms were first described and all practices should have incorporated them.

Most of the local policies have incorporated acceptable diagnoses. A new twist is given in the policy promulgated by HGSA Administrators (the Pennsylvania carrier), whereby given diagnoses are linked to the level of examination. If you bill a comprehensive visit with a diagnosis on the intermediate visit list, the claim will be denied. 

The Wisconsin carrier has prohibited billing extended ophthalmoscopy with the higher-level evaluation/management codes and the comprehensive eye codes. With the reduced reimbursement for extended ophthalmoscopy this year, those billing practices should be carefully reviewed.

Audits
In your CPT manual, there are extensive definitions for the ophthalmological services also commonly referred to as the eye codes or ophthalmology codes. Many practitioners have not paid particular attention to the CPT definitions or adhered to individual carrier policies. However, eye code audits are starting to surface. The CPT definitions are broken and poorly crafted, but they are there, and they are incorporated into almost all local carrier policies. Audits are being conducted based on them. Carriers (Wisconsin Physicians Service Insurance Co. and Kansas Medicare are among the most prominent) have put out notices of increased audits for the eye codes.

Remember these key points:
Make sure you have medical necessity for all the individual elements for the level you choose to bill.

Technicians frequently forget to do confrontation fields and, to a lesser extent, basic sensorimotor examination. The physician needs to fill those in if the comprehensive codes are to be billed (92004/

92014).

Carriers screen for the frequency of the comprehensive eye codes. Usually, any more than two services per year will be denied or down-coded.

The new audits focus on the phrase, “It always includes initiation of diagnostic and treatment programs.” This has been interpreted by at least one carrier to mean that if you do not initiate a diagnosis or treatment program, even if it is a nonbillable (to Medicare) service, such as a refraction, an audit would down-code the comprehensive eye code to 92002, 92012, or a lower-level E/M code.

More than ever, it is virtually impossible to comply with Medicare policy by using only the four ophthalmology codes. Use caution when using the ophthalmology codes — be sure those codes are the appropriate ones. When they are not, use the E/M codes. 

I urge you to pay meticulous attention to chart documentation and coding level for all services and learn to differentiate when to use the eye codes and when to use the E/M codes. Your best defense is a good chart documentation offense! 
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Reimbursement Realities
Supervision and billing of diagnostic 
tests, Part II: Diagnosis selection by Riva Lee Asbell Correspondent

One of the most interesting clarifications Medicare made last year was the set of instructions issued for International Classification of Diseases, Ninth Revision, Clinical Modification (ICD-9-CM) coding when billing diagnostic tests. 

Medicare has accepted Current Procedural Terminology for procedure codes and ICD-9-CM for diagnosis coding. The ICD-9-CM guidelines instruct physicians to report diagnoses based on test results; Medicare Program Memorandum AB-01-144 reinforces that concept.

Unilateral vs. bilateral
Some diagnostic tests are billable for each side and are reimbursed at 100% of the allowable for each side, whereas the payment for others includes testing for both sides for one fee. This is determined by the status in the Medicare Fee Schedule Data Base and not the description in CPT.

Remember, there must be medical necessity for performing the test on each side for unilateral tests (each side is payable independently). For example, symptoms of flashes and floaters in the right eye would indicate medical necessity for performing extended ophthalmoscopy for the right eye, but not the eye, although it would be good medical practice. The following services may be billed for each side:

76511 Ophthalmic ultrasound, A-scan 

76512 B-scan (with or without simultaneous A-scan)

76513 B-scan (water bath)

76519-26 A-scan biometry (professional component only)

76529 Ophthalmic ultrasound — foreign body localization

92135 Scanning computerized ophthalmic diagnostic imaging

92225 Extended ophthalmoscopy, initial

92226 Extended ophthalmoscopy, subsequent

92230 Fluorescein angioscopy

92235 Fluorescein angiography

92240 Indocyanine green angiography

For the remainder of the special diagnostic tests, the test is billed once and includes both eyes.

Determining appropriate ICD-9-CM primary diagnosis code for tests 

When a test is ordered and the physician confirms the diagnosis based on the results of the test, that diagnosis should be coded. Signs and symptoms that prompted the test in the first place may be coded as additional diagnoses; however, this probably is not necessary, especially when submitting claims electronically, since the first diagnosis is the only one captured by the carrier for billing/payment purposes.

If the test confirms a diagnosis, code the diagnosis. If the results do not yield a diagnosis or are normal, then the signs/symptoms that prompted the test should be coded.

If the physician performs a test for a referral sent in with a rule-out or uncertain diagnosis, the signs/symptoms should be reported.

Screening tests are generally not covered and incidental findings should not be reported as primary diagnoses. The glaucoma screening benefit is an exception and is reported with diagnosis V80.1.

Clinical examples
• A patient is examined and glaucoma is suspected due to high intraocular pressures. Visual fields are performed, showing multiple small scotomas indicative of glaucomatous visual field loss. An appropriate diagnosis would be: 365.10 Open-angle glaucoma, unspecified. [Abnormal test = code findings]

• A patient is examined and glaucoma is suspected due to high intraocular pressures. Visual fields are performed and show no significant pathology findings; in fact, they are normal. The appropriate diagnosis is: 365.00 Preglaucoma, unspecified. [Normal test = code signs prompting ordering of test]

• A patient is referred to a retina specialist by a comprehensive ophthalmologist with a working diagnosis of macular edema in the right eye. Fluorescein angiography is performed and does not confirm the presence of cystoid macular edema. An appropriate diagnosis for the test would be: 368.8 Blurred vision. [Normal test = code signs or symptoms]

Conclusion: The devil is in the details, and meticulous attention to coding of diagnostic tests will result in fewer claim rejections and more expeditious payment.
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Reimbursement Realities
Coding update – 2003: Part I by Riva Lee Asbell

A happy holiday season to all. Here are the new coding regulations for 2003 and a review of the recently updated ones from 2002 that seem to have been missed by many providers.

New CPT (Current Procedural Terminology) codes
+66990 Use of ophthalmic endoscope is the new code in 2003 for the use of the endoscope in conjunction with certain defined procedures. This is an add-on code (note the plus sign, which means that you do not append the modifier -51, and you will receive the full allowable for the procedure.

Instructions in CPT state that the code may only be used with the following procedure codes:

65820 Goniotomy

65875 Posterior synechiolysis

65920 Removal of implanted material, anterior segment of eye

66985 Insertion of intraocular lens prosthesis (secondary implant), not associated with concurrent cataract removal

66986 Exchange of intraocular lens

67036 Vitrectomy, mechanical, pars plana approach

67038 Vitrectomy, mechanical, pars plana approach with epiretinal membrane stripping

67039 Vitrectomy, mechanical, pars plana approach with focal endolaser photocoagulation

67040 Vitrectomy, mechanical, parsplana approach with endolaser panretinal photocoagulation

	
	
	

	
	
	


New ICD-9 Codes in 2003 
Here are the new ICD-9 codes to be used for dates of service after Oct. 1, 2002. Be sure the visit did not occur before that date or the claim will be denied.

365.83 Aqueous misdirection

To be used under rubric 438 — late effects of cerebrovascular disease:

438.7 Disturbance of vision

438.83 Facial weakness

To be used under rubric 998 — disruption of operation woundd

998.31 Disruption of internal operation wound

998.31 Disruption of external operation wound

To be used under V58 Encounter for other and unspecified procedures and aftercare 

V58.4 Other aftercare following surgery

V58.42 Aftercare following surgery for neoplasm

Supervision of diagnostic tests 
The accompanying chart summarizes the new supervision rules for diagnostic tests that went into effect Oct. 7, 2002. This alleviates much of the burden imposed by the former regulations. 

Meanwhile, I suggest that practices consider the risk management ramifications of having patients seen in the office without a physician present in the case of a medical emergency such as coronary, seizure, accident etc.

The physician who orders the test does not have to be the physician who is assuming the supervising physician role. A physician may be any doctor of medicine or osteopathy or an optometrist in the same group practice.

If a diagnostic test does not appear on the list for whatever reason, including new codes that come into play, it is safest to apply Direct Supervision principles.

ASCRS/ASOA coding courses 
Although it may seem early to think about this, the call for papers and hotel reservation forms are available for the ASCRS/ASOA annual meeting in April 2003 in San Francisco. I will teach the annual all-day coding course on April 11, the day before the meeting starts – so if you have new physicians or administrative/billing personnel, this would be the opportunity for them to get the training. The course is “Coding 2003 with Riva Lee Asbell” and will be listed as an optional ASOA course. 
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Reimbursement Realities
Coding update – 2003: Part II by Riva Lee Asbell

In this month’s column we continue with the more esoteric update news. Please pay particular attention to the continuing presence of auditing by Medicare and be sure your chart documentation supports your coding.

Local carriers clarify consultation policies
Some local carriers have clarified what type of report is required for consultations among members of the same group. Although the intent of the national policy was that no written report would be necessary when there was a shared medical record, some of the local carriers have now mandated a written report be sent to the requestor of the consultation in an office setting. So, be sure to send a brief note – it does not have to be extensive – that succinctly states the clinical situation and recommendations. Also, be sure the requestor asks for a consultation when sending the patient to the consultant.

Medicare appeals
Medicare has reduced its time for appeals to be submitted from 180 days to 120 days. Please be sure that all billing and post payment review personnel are aware of this since it gives them less time to appeal a claim.

Category III (emerging technology codes)
These codes are not well known and certainly not well understood. Also referred to as Tracking Codes, the codes were first available in January 2001 via the AMA-CPT Web site. The codes are temporary, alphanumeric with a letter in the last position, and are found following the Medicine section in the CPT. Their development was predicated on the long time required for new codes to be added to the CPT. Category III codes are intended for use in data collection and, when indicated, furthering the establishment of a regular CPT code. These codes still have to be approved by the CPT Editorial Panel, but do not go to the RUC (Relative Value Update Committee) and have no fixed reimbursement associated with them. It would be up to each insurer to determine if a given Category III code is payable. If a Category III code is available, this code is supposed to be reported instead of a Category I unlisted code. However, some carriers cover this procedure using 76999 (unlisted ultrasound procedure) and even 92499. There is also a HCPCS code S0830 and there are some reports of payment by non-Medicare payers using this code. 

As far as the Category III code for pachymetry (see below) is concerned, this is only for ultrasonic pachymetry. The word “ultrasonic” was omitted thanks to a proofreader’s error (mine) and the CPT staff are in the process of correcting this.

The current Category III codes applicable to ophthalmology include:
• 0016T Destruction of localized lesion of choroid (e.g., choroidal neovascularization), transpupillary thermotherapy
• 0017T Destruction macular drusen, photocoagulation
• 0025T Determination of corneal thickness (e.g., pachymetry) with interpretation and report Some Medicare carriers pay for transpupillary thermotherapy but only with the formerly assigned G codes:
• G0185 Destruction of localized lesion of choroid (e.g., choroidal neovascularization); transpupillary thermotherapy, one or more sessions.
• G0186 Destruction of localized lesion of choroid (e.g., choroidal neovascularization); photocoagulation, feeder vessel technique, one or more sessions.
• G0187 Destruction of macular drusen, photocoagulation, one or more sessions 

Non-Medicare insurers may vary and determine individually what codes to use and what would be covered.

OIG audits
The Office of the Inspector General released its work plan for 2003 and here are some pertinent focus points:
• Management
The plan states, “We will determine if relationships between ophthalmologists and optometrists violate anti-kickback laws. The CMS established modifiers 54 and 55 to avoid duplicate payments to practitioners when the patient was unable to receive preoperative and postoperative care from the surgeon. The optometry and ophthalmology specialties account for the majority usage of these modifiers. We will assess whether optometrists referred surgical cases contingent upon the surgeon’s referral of the patient back to the optometrist for post-surgical care so that the optometrist could share in the global surgical fee.”

• Consultations
“This study will determine the appropriateness of billings for physician consultation services and the financial impact of inaccurate billings on the Medicare program. In addition, we will determine the primary reasons for any appropriate billings. In 2000, allowed Medicare charges for consultations totaled $2 billion.”

• Coding of Evaluation and Management Services
“We will examine whether physicians accurately coded evaluation and management services, for which Medicare paid over $17 billion in 2001. We will also assess the adequacy of controls to identify physicians with aberrant coding patterns, specifically coding disproportionately high volumes of high-level evaluation and management codes that result in greater Medicare reimbursement.

ASCRS/ASOA coding courses
As noted last month, hotel reservation and registration forms are available for the ASCRS/ASOA annual meeting scheduled for April 2003 in San Francisco. I will teach the annual, all day coding course on April 11, 2003, the day before the meeting starts. If you have new physicians or administrative/billing staff, this would be an ideal opportunity for them to strengthen their skills. The course is “Coding 2003 with Riva Lee Asbell” and will be listed as an optional ASOA course. 
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Reimbursement Realities
Catch up on the FAQs of pediatric ophthalmology

by Riva Lee Asbell Contributing Editor

Coding for pediatric ophthalmology cases is often daunting and confusing. This is due in part to the lack of clarity and instructions in the CPT (Current Procedural Terminology). This month’s column is devoted to the more frequent questions I receive. A comprehensive article on strabismus coding may be found in the December 1998 issue of EyeWorld (www.eyeworld.org).
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Before venturing into the coding questions, it is important to be aware that chart documentation for examinations is every bit as important even though the payer frequently is not Medicare. Many third-party payers are unsure of themselves, particularly with the eye codes, and it behooves to document as you would for Medicare, indicating if something was not performed and why. An example would be confrontation visual fields. In very young children this may not be possible to obtain — then a notation should be made “not done due to inability to comprehend test,” “not done due to poor cooperation,” or some similar notation. Under audit, these various components of eye examinations will be looked for as to whether or not they have been performed.

QHow can I bill a simple transposition procedure if no recession or resection of the extraocular muscles is performed?

ABy definition, an add-on code is added on to another code without the add-on designation in order for the code to be paid. If the code is not added to another code and is billed by itself it will not be paid. Therefore, you must bill either another procedure with it such as a recession or resection in order to be paid.

QWhat does the descriptions for procedure codes 67311 and 67312, as well as 67314 and 67316 mean in terms of how many eyes need to be operated on?

AThis has been addressed, but still remains confusing to many coders. If a recession or resection of a muscle is performed in both eyes, such as a bilateral lateral rectus recession, the proper coding would be 67311-50 or 67311-RT combined with 67311-51-LT. The terms “one horizontal muscle” or “one vertical muscle” refers to each eye. When more than one muscle is operated on in the same eye, procedure code 67312 (two horizontal muscles, i.e., recession and resection in the same eye) or 67314 (two or more vertical muscles excluding superior oblique) should be used.

QCan I use procedure code 67320 (Transposition procedure) for raising or lowering the insertions of the horizontal recti as is performed for correction of A or V patterns?

ANo. Procedure code 67320 is only to be used for transposition of muscles for paretic muscles. It is an add-on code and regular surgery code must be used with it. Raising or lowering the insertions when muscles are being recessed or resected is incidental to the main procedure and should not be billed separately.

QHow many times can I bill for an adjustable suture in one eye (67335)?

AAlthough there are indications for billing the code more than once, CPT coding instructions state is that it is only billed once per eye no matter how many sutures are used since it is the postoperative adjustment that is actually being paid (whether or not it is performed).

QCan the add-on procedure codes 67332 (strabismus surgery on patient with scarring of extraocular muscles (e.g., prior ocular injury, strabismus or retinal detachment surgery) or restrictive myopathy (e.g., dysthyroid ophthalmopathy) and 67331 (strabismus surgery on patient with previous eye surgery or injury that did not involve the extraocular muscles) be used if the previous surgery or medical condition applies to the fellow eye and not the eye being operated on?

ANo. Prudence dictates that these codes are to reimburse for more difficulty encountered physically, and in an eye that has not been previously traumatized, either by injury or surgery, use of the codes would not apply.

QWhat codes should be used for intraoperative axial length determination in infants and young children when no intraocular lens calculations are involved?

AThe proper code is 76516 ophthalmic biometry by ultrasound echography, A-scan. Procedure code 76519 is only used if intraocular lens power calculations are performed when intraocular surgery involving the insertion of an intraocular lens is anticipated. 

